or loss. Therefore the bank’s presentation of these instruments has
changed to present these amounts as part of NII in the bank. This
amount is reversed upon consolidation into the FirstRand Limited
group financial statements.

Accrued interest on deposits
The bank previously recognised accrued interest on certain deposits
as part of creditors, accruals and provisions in the statement of
financial position. During the current financial year accrued interest
was reclassified to deposits. This is more in line with the bank’s
current practice for advances where the accrued interest is
recognised as part of the carrying value of the underlying financial
instrument.

These changes in presentation had no impact on the profit or loss or
net asset value of the bank and only affected the classification of
items on the income statement and statement of financial position.
The changes in presentation have reduced the number of adjustments
between IFRS and normalised results and aligns presentation.

RESTATED SUMMARY INCOME STATEMENT – IFRS (AUDITED)
for the year ended 30 June 2016

R million
As previously

 reported

Margin on
 securitised

assets

Fair value
credit

adjustments Restated

Net interest income before impairment of advances  35 543  1 234  –  36 777

Impairment and fair value of credit of advances  (5 998)  –  (257)  (6 255)

Net interest income after impairment of advances  29 545  1 234  (257)  30 522

Non-interest revenue  28 863  (1 234)  257  27 886

Income from operations  58 408  –  –  58 408

Operating expenses  (35 035)  –  –  (35 035)

Income before tax  23 373  –  –  23 373

Indirect tax  (763)  –  –  (763)

Profit before tax  22 610  –  –  22 610

Income tax expense  (5 460)  –  –  (5 460)

Profit for the year  17 150  –  –  17 150

Attributable to

Ordinary equityholders  16 931  –  –  16 931

NCNR preference shareholders  219  –  –  219

Profit for the year  17 150  –  –  17 150

91

RESTATED SUMMARY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION – IFRS (AUDITED)
as at 30 June 2016

R million

As
previously

reported

Reclassification
of credit

investments
Accrued interest

 on deposits Restated

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  50 997  –  –  50 997

Derivative financial instruments  39 923  –  –  39 923

Commodities  12 514  –  –  12 514

Investment securities  155 825  (44 395)  –  111 430

Advances  719 693  44 395  –  764 088

– Advances to customers  719 693  –  –  719 693

– Marketable advances  –  44 395  –  44 395

Accounts receivable  4 561  –  –  4 561

Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale  –  –  –  –

Current tax asset  166  –  –  166

Amounts due by holding company and fellow subsidiaries  32 793  –  –  32 793

Property and equipment  13 632  –  –  13 632

Intangible assets  106  –  –  106

Deferred income tax asset  1 369  –  –  1 369

Total assets  1 031 579  – –  1 031 579

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Liabilities

Short trading positions  14 221  –  –  14 221

Derivative financial instruments  50 624  –  –  50 624

Creditors, accruals and provisions  12 644  –  (144)  12 500

Current tax liability  75  –  –  75

Deposits  826 473  –  144  826 617

– Deposits from customers  612 492  –  15  612 507

– Debt securities  146 280  –  –  146 280

– Other  67 701  –  129  67 830

Employee liabilities  8 772  –  –  8 772

Other liabilities  5 386  –  –  5 386

Amounts due to holding company and fellow subsidiaries  13 997  –  –  13 997

Tier 2 liabilities  17 468  –  –  17 468

Total liabilities  949 660  –  –  949 660

Equity

Ordinary shares  4  –  –  4

Share premium  16 804  –  –  16 804

Reserves  62 111  –  –  62 111

Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary equityholders  78 919  –  –  78 919

NCNR preference shares  3 000  –  –  3 000

Total equity  81 919  –  –  81 919

Total equities and liabilities  1 031 579  –  –  1 031 579

IFRS INFORMATION

92

RESTATED SUMMARY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION – IFRS (AUDITED)
as at 30 June 2015

R million

As
previously

reported

Reclassification
of credit

investments
Accrued interest

 on deposits Restated

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  53 725  –  –  53 725

Derivative financial instruments  34 112  –  –  34 112

Commodities  7 354  –  –  7 354

Investment securities  133 543  (29 870)  –  103 673

Advances  675 387  29 870  –  705 257

– Advances to customers  675 387  –  –  675 387

– Marketable advances  –  29 870  –  29 870

Accounts receivable  4 301  –  –  4 301

Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale  125  –  –  125

Current tax asset  –  –  –  –

Amounts due by holding company and fellow subsidiaries  27 318  –  –  27 318

Property and equipment  12 821  –  –  12 821

Intangible assets  71  –  –  71

Deferred income tax asset  1 202  –  –  1 202

Total assets  949 959  –  –  949 959

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Liabilities

Short trading positions  5 270  –  –  5 270

Derivative financial instruments  40 811  –  –  40 811

Creditors, accruals and provisions  12 465  –  (95)  12 370

Current tax liability  69  –  –  69

Deposits  779 703  –  95  779 798

– Deposits from customers  567 033  –  –  567 033

– Debt securities  152 505  –  –  152 505

– Other  60 165  –  95  60 260

Employee liabilities  8 848  –  –  8 848

Other liabilities  3 977  –  –  3 977

Amounts due to holding company and fellow subsidiaries  11 836  –  –  11 836

Tier 2 liabilities  11 983  –  –  11 983

Total liabilities  874 962  –  –  874 962

Equity

Ordinary shares  4  –  –  4

Share premium  16 804  –  –  16 804

Reserves  55 189  –  –  55 189

Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary equityholders  71 997  –  –  71 997

NCNR preference shares  3 000  –  –  3 000

Total equity  74 997  –  –  74 997

Total equities and liabilities  949 959  –  –  949 959

93

VALUATION METHODOLOGY
In terms of IFRS, the bank is required to or elects to measure and/or
disclose certain assets and liabilities at fair value. The bank has
established control frameworks and processes at a franchise level to
independently validate its valuation techniques and inputs used to
determine its fair value measurements. At a franchise level, valuation
specialists are responsible for the selection, implementation and any
changes to the valuation techniques used to determine fair value
measurements. Valuation committees comprising representatives
from key management have been established within each franchise